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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Timo Strandberg, Professor of Geriatric Medicine, Institute of 
Health Sciences, University of Oulu, Finland  
 
No competing interests (although research in the same area) 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2010 

 

THE STUDY Generally I think that this is a useful, interesting and straightforward 
study, which adds to the literature.  
The sample is not large, but reprentative of the 75-year old 
population in the area and the response rate is satisfactory for this 
type of study (70%).  
 
The methods are adequate and I do not have special comments for 
those. My main concerns are about the discussion and conclusions, 
and taking into account the following points might strengthen the 
manuscript.  
 
The conclusions concerning weight loss is drawn from a cross-
sectional study and do not necessarily apply to voluntary weight 
loss. Lean diabetics may have lost weight due to their disease and 
complications and therefore have worse prognosis. The situation 
may be different if obese diabetics are reducing weight sensibly 
(=not losing muscle). This distinction should be made in abstract and 
discussion.  
 
It may well be that current guidelines could be questioned for older 
people, but I do not think that the present results are evidence for 
this.  
 
I also suggest that the authors collect the few studies available of 
voluntary weight loss in older people and briefly comment them.  
 
The authors use the term "sub-cachectic " process, do they mean 
"frailty" which term (although disputed) is in common usage? Please 
clarify this.  
 
In the paragraph of Possible underlying mechanisms the authors 
discuss inflammation. Maybe they could go a bit deeper. What 
causes inflammation then? Previous obesity? Subclinical 
cardiovascular disease? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Please see my previous comments also for this section. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you very much for the possibility to review this interesting 
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paper. It is important to have more studies about the old age 
paradoxes, and above all, understand the mechanisms behind them. 
We might be interested to make similar analyses of our own follow-
up cohort (reference 37) and present them in conjunction with this 
paper.  

 

REVIEWER Jennifer Logue, University of Glasgow, Institute of 
Cardiovascular and Medical Sciences 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2010 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this paper is well written, though the discussion needs some 
development.  
 
Abstract  
 
1. As mentioned above you cannot draw conclusions on weight loss 
from this study so the final sentence of the abstract should be 
revised. (same in key messages)  
 
Introduction  
 
1. Impaired fasting glucose is under debate as a risk factor for 
cardiovascular disease. It is a risk factor for diabetes, which is 
subsequently a risk factor for CVD. (Emerging Risk Factors 
Collaboration Lancet June 2010)  
 
2. Please reword the description of the relationship between BMI 
and mortality in paragraph 3 (line 34) - it currently reads as if the 
study participants had large flat bottoms!  
 
Methods  
 
1. Please give further detail as to how cause of death was 
ascertained from records - was it primary cause of death or any 
mention on certificate?  
 
Results  
 
1. Table 2 could be better labelled so it is clearer that teh HR refer to 
a 1 unit increase in BMI.  
 
2. Page 8 line 50 - please change "how" to "who".  
 
Discussion  
 
Please see points above.  
In addition  
1. page 11 paragragh 2 - where are the cause specific mortality 
results that are mentioned here in the result section? I could not see 
them.  
 

 

REVIEWER Connie W. Bales, PhD, RD  
Professor of Medicine, Duke University Medical Center, 
Durham, NC, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Dec-2010 
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THE STUDY The wording is not always clear in this paper, including in the 
abstract. Specific instances--discussions of how increases in BMI 
are related to mortality. It was not, however, increases in BMI that 
were assessed in your study. Rather, you are talking about statistical 
observations with increasing BMI and you need to be more clear 
about that.  
 
BMI can not be determined to "modify mortality" in the context of 
your paper. You need to be more careful to explain that you are 
talking about associations, not cause and effect. This is true 
throughout the paper.  
 
Also, you say your findings were robust when those dying within 2 
yrs or with BMI <20 were excluded. Were they not robust unless this 
was done?  
 
In the methods, please explain how the physician diagnosis of 
diabetes was obtained. Also, on page 7, lines 8-11, explain how the 
medical diagnoses were verified and by whom.  
 
Finally, there are a few spots where the English grammar is not quite 
right.  

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS This paper provides valuable new information about body weight 
and its relation to mortality in this subpopulation. The main problem 
in the discussion is that your study and its findings do not support 
conclusions about cause and effect to the extent that you are going 
with your discussion.  
 
The message about body weight is clear but the discussion of 
potential mechanisms is not. Also, why get into the discussion of 
lean body mass? You do not have any data on that variable.  
 
The literature on reverse epi includes more diseases than are 
mentioned here and these should be included, particularly renal 
disease and COPD. The definition of cachexia is a matter of some 
debate but it is always associated with an inflammatory state. I 
understand what you are proposing about a "sub-cachexic state" but 
you need to consider that you did not collect any measures of 
inflammation and all your points on this are purely speculative. I 
think it would be more productive to talk about the potential 
interactions of body weight with glucose control and other specific 
manifestations of diabetes that could affect mortality.  
 
Also, the fact that mortality was higher in non-participants needs to 
be addressed in the limitations section.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  
 
Reviewer: Timo Strandberg  
Professor of geriatric medicine  
Institute of health sciences, University of Oulu, Finland  
 
- Generally I think that this is a useful, interesting and straightforward study, which adds to the 
literature.  
The sample is not large, but reprentative of the 75-year old population in the area and the response 
rate is satisfactory for this type of study (70%).  
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- We are very grateful for this positive judgment of our work.  
 
- The conclusions concerning weight loss is drawn from a cross-sectional study and do not 
necessarily apply to voluntary weight loss. Lean diabetics may have lost weight due to their disease 
and complications and therefore have worse prognosis. The situation may be different if obese 
diabetics are reducing weight sensibly (=not losing muscle). This distinction should be made in 
abstract and discussion.  
- We agree with the reviewer and have amended the abstract and discussion accordingly.  
 
- It may well be that current guidelines could be questioned for older people, but I do not think that the 
present results are evidence for this.  
- We agree and have amended the manuscript accordingly.  
 
- I also suggest that the authors collect the few studies available of voluntary weight loss in older 
people and briefly comment them.  
- We have added three references (51, 52 and 53) concerning intentional weight loss and 
briefly commented them in the discussion.  
 
- The authors use the term "sub-cachectic " process, do they mean "frailty" which term (although 
disputed) is in common usage? Please clarify this.  
- We prefer the term cachexia instead of frailty. The discussion of the term cachexia has been 
extended and a reference (39) added.  
 
- In the paragraph of Possible underlying mechanisms the authors discuss inflammation. Maybe they 
could go a bit deeper. What causes inflammation then? Previous obesity? Subclinical cardiovascular 
disease?  
- We have extended the discussion on inflammation as possible underlying mechanism and 
added two references (45 and 46). However, since we have no data on inflammatory markers 
we cannot study it further.  
 
 
Reviewer: Jennifer Logue  
University of Glasgow, Institute of Cardiovascular and Medical Sciences  
 
1. As mentioned above you cannot draw conclusions on weight loss from this study so the final 
sentence of the abstract should be revised. (same in key messages)  
- We agree and have revised the Abstract and Key messages accordingly.  
 
Introduction  
 
1. Impaired fasting glucose is under debate as a risk factor for cardiovascular disease. It is a risk 
factor for diabetes, which is subsequently a risk factor for CVD. (Emerging Risk Factors Collaboration 
Lancet June 2010)  
- The reference (6) has been added to the manuscript.  
 
2. Please reword the description of the relationship between BMI and mortality in paragraph 3 (line 
34) - it currently reads as if the study participants had large flat bottoms!  
- The sentence has been rephrased to make it more understandable.  
 
 
Methods  
 
1. Please give further detail as to how cause of death was ascertained from records - was it primary 
cause of death or any mention on certificate?  
- We have amended further details.  
 
Results  
 
1. Table 2 could be better labelled so it is clearer that teh HR refer to a 1 unit increase in BMI.  
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- The Table 2 heading has been amended accordingly.  
 
2. Page 8 line 50 - please change "how" to "who".  
- Ok.  
 
Discussion  
 
1. page 11 paragragh 2 - where are the cause specific mortality results that are mentioned here in the 
result section? I could not see them.  
- A sentence referring to Table 2 has been added to the result section to clarify this.  
 
 
Reviewer: Connie W. Bales, PhD, RD  
Professor of Medicine, Duke University Medical Center, Durham, NC, USA  
 
 
The wording is not always clear in this paper, including in the abstract. Specific instances--
discussions of how increases in BMI are related to mortality. It was not, however, increases in BMI 
that were assessed in your study. Rather, you are talking about statistical observations with 
increasing BMI and you need to be more clear about that.  
 
BMI can not be determined to "modify mortality" in the context of your paper. You need to be more 
careful to explain that you are talking about associations, not cause and effect. This is true throughout 
the paper.  
- We agree and have amended the manuscript accordingly.  
 
 
Also, you say your findings were robust when those dying within 2 yrs or with BMI <20 were excluded. 
Were they not robust unless this was done?  
- This has now been rephrased to clarify that we meant that the original results did not change 
if those dying within 2 years or those with a BMI < 20 were excluded.  
 
 
In the methods, please explain how the physician diagnosis of diabetes was obtained. Also, on page 
7, lines 8-11, explain how the medical diagnoses were verified and by whom.  
- We have amended the manuscript accordingly.  
 
This paper provides valuable new information about body weight and its relation to mortality in this 
subpopulation. The main problem in the discussion is that your study and its findings do not support 
conclusions about cause and effect to the extent that you are going with your discussion.  
 
The message about body weight is clear but the discussion of potential mechanisms is not. Also, why 
get into the discussion of lean body mass? You do not have any data on that variable.  
 
The literature on reverse epi includes more diseases than are mentioned here and these should be 
included, particularly renal disease and COPD. The definition of cachexia is a matter of some debate 
but it is always associated with an inflammatory state. I understand what you are proposing about a 
"sub-cachexic state" but you need to consider that you did not collect any measures of inflammation 
and all your points on this are purely speculative. I think it would be more productive to talk about the 
potential interactions of body weight with glucose control and other specific manifestations of diabetes 
that could affect mortality.  
- We have made changes to the discussion section that we hope address these comments in a 
satisfactory way. Concerning cachexia see also the comment to Prof. Strandberg on this 
subject.  
 
Also, the fact that mortality was higher in non-participants needs to be addressed in the limitations 
section.  
- The limitation section has been amended accordingly.  
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With this we believe all comments raised have been discussed and either resulted in 
manuscript amendments or explained in a way that this report hopefully will be accepted for 
publication.  
With our personal best regards,  
on behalf of all authors  
 
John Ohrvik, PhD  

 

 VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Logue  

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you - all my comments and questions from the first review 
have been adequately addressed  

 

REVIEWER Timo Strandberg 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Feb-2011 

 

THE STUDY Please consider using "older people" instead of "elderly" (according 
to recommendation of UN and the European Union Geriatric 
Medicine Society's Silver Paper) 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would still politely argue about the terms "cachexia" and 
"subcachexia" (or precachexia"), e.g. on p 11.  
I would prefer using "frailty" instead, as we have done in our EHJ 
paper.  
According to a recent (newer than ref #39) concensus definition 
(Muscaritoli et al Clin Nutr 2010) and elsewhere, cachexia and 
precachexia imply the presence of underlying chronic disease and 
chronic or recurrent inflammatory response. These criteria are not 
necessarily fullfilled in the present study. Instead "frailty" is a 
vulnerable state which as a phenotypic entity does not necessitate 
the presence of clinical disease.  
This may sound academic and in the end the processes may well be 
overlapping, but at present the term "frailty" would better suit the 
discussion. I recommend you change from cachexia and 
subcachexia to frailty (Abellan van Kan G, Rolland Y, Bergman H, 
Morley JE, Kritchevsky SB, Vellas B. The I.A.N.A Task Force on 
frailty assessment of older people in clinical practice. J Nutr Health 
Aging. 2008;12: 29-37).  
Otherwise, thank you very much for this interesting study and my 
best regards.  

 

REVIEWER Connie Bales 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2011 

 

THE STUDY There are still some English language usage issues.  
 
The titles for Tables 2 and 3 are inappropriately long and detailed. 
This information can be given in a footnote.  
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I would strongly suggest substituting the word "findings" for 
"learning" in the manuscript title. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Under policy implications, last line...the statement would be better 
as  
 
....studies...demonstrating a possible MORTALITY benefit of 
glycemic control.... 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We are grateful that the Editors and Reviewers have recommend publication. In the following we have 

itemized our responses (bold) to the comments made by the reviewers. The changes that have been 

made in the manuscript are clearly indicated by yellow highlighting.  

 

 

There is some duplication in the contributorship statement: 'Göran Nilsson has prepared the 

manuscript and performed the data analyses together with John Öhrvik.' and 'John Öhrvik has 

performed the data analyses together with Göran Nilsson'; I think the first sentence can be removed.  

 

- We have rewritten the contributorship section to make it clearer.  

 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  

 

Reviewer: Jennifer Logue  

University of Glasgow, Institute of Cardiovascular and Medical Sciences  

 

thank you - all my comments and questions from the first review have been adequately addressed.  

 

 

Reviewer: Timo Strandberg  

Professor of geriatric medicine  

Institute of health sciences, University of Oulu, Finland  

 

 

Please consider using "older people" instead of "elderly" (according to recommendation of UN and the 

European Union Geriatric Medicine Society's Silver Paper)  

 

- We prefer to use the word elderly as a collective noun considering older people as a group. In 

other places e.g. where elderly appears in combination with people we have changed to 

older..  

 

I would still politely argue about the terms "cachexia" and "subcachexia" (or precachexia"), e.g. on p 

11. I would prefer using "frailty" instead, as we have done in our EHJ paper.  

According to a recent (newer than ref #39) concensus definition (Muscaritoli et al Clin Nutr 2010) and 

elsewhere, cachexia and precachexia imply the presence of underlying chronic disease and chronic 

or recurrent inflammatory response. These criteria are not necessarily fullfilled in the present study. 

Instead "frailty" is a vulnerable state which as a phenotypic entity does not necessitate the presence 

of clinical disease.  

This may sound academic and in the end the processes may well be overlapping, but at present the 

term "frailty" would better suit the discussion. I recommend you change from cachexia and 

subcachexia to frailty (Abellan van Kan G, Rolland Y, Bergman H, Morley JE, Kritchevsky SB, Vellas 

B. The I.A.N.A Task Force on frailty assessment of older people in clinical practice. J Nutr Health 

Aging. 2008;12: 29-37).  
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- Although we recognize that frailty could be an alternative we prefer the terms cachexia and 

sub-cachexia since the subgroup we refer to all have impaired fasting glucose or diabetes in 

combination with a low or normal BMI. Further our study population consists of the healthier 

part of the 75-year-olds – e.g. people with cancer, dementia or other mental disorders were not 

participating due to disease under treatment or logistic problems. Frailty is a more vague 

concept often including exhaustion, physical weakness and some mental disorder in 

combination with weight loss. The Table below gives some results from an exercise test 

performed by the 75-year-olds on Rodby RE 830/990 ergometers (Rodby Innovation AB, Vänge, 

Sweden) with workload beginning at 30 Watts (W) and increasing in steps of 10 W per minute 

(subjects were encouraged to exercise until they experienced limiting symptoms, usually 

breathlessness or general tiredness), earlier published in AHJ, 2007, vol 154 (3) by the same 

authors. These results do not indicate any physical weakness in the (BMI≤25)/(DM/IFG) 

category compared with the other.  

 

Supplementary Table. Median (lower, upper quartile) for metabolic equivalent task (MET), final 

heart rate (HR), heart rate recovery after 1 minute (HRrec1m) and after 4 minutes (HRrec4m) for 

combinations of (BMI≤25)/(BMI>25) and (No DM/IFG)/(DM/IFG)*.  

Category n/nmiss† METs Final HR HRrec1m HRrec4m  

(BMI≤25)/(No DM/IFG); 120/14 7.5(6.4,8.4) 144(130,150) 19(13,23) 55(44,62)  

(BMI≤25)/(DM/IFG); 50/5 6.6(5.7,7.7) 142(123,154) 16(10,22) 49(38,55)  

(BMI>25)/(No DM/IFG); 116/11 6.5(5.5,7.2) 136(121,147) 17(11,23) 47(36,55)  

(BMI>25)/(DM/IFG); 101/16 6.0(5.2,7.0) 138(122,150) 13(9,19) 43(34,54)  

*Abbreviations see Table 2.  

†nmiss = number of missing subjects (mainly due to logistic reasons, n=23, and hip or knee 

disease, n=17)  

 

 

Reviewer: Connie W. Bales, PhD, RD  

Professor of Medicine, Duke University Medical Center, Durham, NC, USA  

No competing interests.  

 

The titles for Tables 2 and 3 are inappropriately long and detailed. This information can be given in a 

footnote.  

 

- We agree and have amended the titles and footnotes for Table 2 and 3.  

 

I would strongly suggest substituting the word "findings" for "learning" in the manuscript title.  

 

- We agree and have changed the title accordingly.  

 

Under policy implications, last line...the statement would be better as....studies...demonstrating a 

possible MORTALITY benefit of glycemic control....  

 

- We have changed accordingly.  

 

 

With this we believe all comments raised have been discussed and either resulted in manuscript 

amendments or explained in a way that this report hopefully will be accepted for publication.  

With our personal best regards,  

on behalf of all authors  

John Ohrvik, PhD  
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